start-ups with limited capital through targeted fiscal incentives.

SECTION 3. DEFINITION OF TERMS. For purposes of this Ordinance, the following 
definitions shall apply:

Nano Enterprisea.	  – A business or economic activity with a declared start-up 
capital of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (P250,000.00) or less.
Regulatory Feesb.	  – Charges imposed by the City Government in compliance 
with regulations such as sanitary inspections, fire safety certifications, zoning, 
building inspections, health permits, and other similar authorizations.
Business Taxc.

[...]

The enterprise must be newly established and shall not have been previously a.	
registered;
The applicant must submit a b.	 notarized declaration of capital investment 
at the time of application;
The enterprise must have a declared start-up capital of c.	 Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Pesos (P250,000.00) or less, excluding the value of land. The 
determination of the start-up capital shall be conducted by the Joint Inspection 
Team (JIT), based on the submitted documents and actual site inspection;
The enterprise must d.	 not have previously availed of this discount or any

[...]

DEED OF ADJUDICATION WITH WAIVER OF RIGHTS

Notice is hereby given that the estate of the late PIO 
ANAS known as a parcel of land Lot No. 3664 situated 
in Brgy. Bagumbayan, Alimodian, Iloilo covered by TAX 
DECLARATION NO. 02-0006-00166 (PIN 041-02-0006-
004-33) with an area of  TWENTY THREE THOUSAND 
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY FOUR (23,144) SQUARE 
METERS, more or less  is adjudicated to heirs ROMEO M. 
ANAS, THELMA ANAS CABEROY and MERCED ANAS 
SUMAGAYSAY. That, the heirs/adjudicatees WAIVED, 
RENOUNCED and RELINQUISHED all their rights, shares, 
interests, and participations in the above-said parcel of land

[...]

DEED OF ADJUDICATION / EXTRAJUDICIAL 
SETTLEMENT OF ESTATE

Notice is hereby given that the estate of the late EVA 
GASAPO MOLETA known as Lot No. 1647 situated in 
Poblacion, Guimbal, Iloilo covered by TAX DECLARATION 
NO. 19-0001-02643 PIN 041-19-001-031-51 with an area 
of Seven Hundred Forty Four (744) square meters is 
adjudicated to heirs TOMAS F. MOLETA and JAPHET 
GRACE G. MOLETA, as entered in the notarial registry 
of ATTY. JOHN PAUL S. SUABERON per Doc. No. 395, 
Page No. 80, Book No. V, Series of 2026.

NE/Jan. 19, 26 & Feb. 2, 2026

DEED OF EXTRA-JUDICIAL SETTLEMENT

[...]

PRIMAVERA consisting of parcels of land Lot No. 
385 of the Cadastral Survey of Oton, with all buildings 
and improvements except those herein expressly noted 
as belonging to other persons, covered by TRANSFER 
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. T-67463 with an area 
of ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND TWO 
(11,902) SQUARE METERS, MORE OR LESS and Lot 
No. 459 of the Cadastral Survey of Oton, with all buildings 
and improvements except those herein expressly noted 
as belonging to other persons, covered by ORIGINAL 
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 20592 with an area of 
SEVEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (785) SQUARE 
METERS, MORE OR ESS area adjudicated to heirs NENITA 
D. PRIMAVERA, ALBERTO D. PRIMAVERA, JOEMILE 
D. PRIMAVERA, VICENTE NEIL D. PRIMAVERA, and 
MARIA LILIBETH PRIMAVERA. That, NENITA D. 
PRIMAVERA waived and quitclaim all her rights, interests

[...]

known as a parcel of land described as follows, (Lot No. 3252 
or the cadastral Survey of San Miguel) with the improvements 
therein, situated at Brgy. Sta. Cruz, San Miguel, Iloilo covered 
by TRANSFER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. T-104446 
with an area of TEN THOUSAND AND TWENTY EIGHT 
(10,028) square meters, more or less is adjudicated to 
surviving heirs: GIL A. SALUGAO, heirs of spouses Librada 
Salugao-Buenaflor and Cresenciano Buenaflor, Sr., namely, 
MILDRED BUENAFLOR-MARQUEZ, CRESENCIANO 
SALUGAO-BUENAFLOR, JR., MARIA NELFA BUENAFLOR-